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MARTINEZ, CA 

DEPARTMENT 21 
HEARING DATE:  04/27/2022 

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULING IN DEPARTMENT 21 

 

The tentative ruling will become the ruling of the Court unless by 4:00PM of the Court day 

preceding the hearing, notice is given of an intent to argue the matter. Counsel or self-

represented parties must call Department 21 to request argument and must specify, in detail, 

what provision(s) of the tentative ruling they intend to argue and why. Counsel or self-

represented parties requesting argument must advise all other counsel and self-represented 

parties by no later than 4:00PM of their decision to argue, and of the issues to be argued. 

Failure to timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any 

party from arguing the matter. (Pursuant to Local Rule 3.43(2).) 

 

ALL APPEARANCES TO ARGUE WILL BE IN PERSON OR BY COURTCALL 

PROVIDED THAT PROPER NOTIFICATION IS RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT AS 

PER ABOVE. 

 

The Court has no ability to effectively conduct hybrid hearings where some appear by Zoom 

while others appear in person. If all parties agree to appear by Zoom, call the department 

before 4:00PM on the day preceding the hearing for authorization to use the Zoom link below. 

You will likely be called at the end of the calendar. 

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1612560320?pwd=QnE0Tk42MFc1VEQwZXFiN2tzVGgvUT09 

 

    
1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC14-00091 
CASE NAME:  WELLS FARGO BANK VS. ROCHA 
 MOTION  VACATE STAY UNDER CCP 664.6 & ENTER JUDGMENT+0001+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Granted. The court will sign the order and judgment provided. 
 

 

  

    
2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC16-01395 
CASE NAME:  THE VS. MENDOZA 
 MOTION  CONSOLIDATION OF CASES+0002+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Unopposed motion to consolidate MSC17-00093 into MSC16-01395 is granted pursuant to CCP 1048 
and CRC 3.350. 

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1612560320?pwd=QnE0Tk42MFc1VEQwZXFiN2tzVGgvUT09


 
 

 

 

 
 

  

    
3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC17-01321 
CASE NAME:  CREAMER VS. ATCHISSON 
 HEARING ON:   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
  
Continued to May 11, 2022. 
 

 

  

    
4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC19-02171 
CASE NAME:  JIMENEZ VS 99 CENTS ONLY STORES 
 HEARING ON SUMMARY MOTION  JUDGMENT+0002+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Before the Court is Defendant 99 Cents Only Stores, LLC’s unopposed Motion for Summary Judgment 

(“MSJ”). The MSJ relates to the Complaint filed by Jeannette Jimenez, which alleges claims for 

negligence and premises liability.  

For the following reasons, the unopposed MSJ is granted. 

Factual Background 

Plaintiff Jeannette Jimenez was shopping at the 99 Cents Only Store (“Store”) located at 2515 

Somersville Road in Antioch, CA on August 13, 2018. (UMF 1.) She alleges that she slipped on a pool 

of water while walking down aisle 9 of the Store, injuring herself. (UMF 2.) The incident occurred at 

approximately 2:05 p.m. (Decl. of Michael S. Richardson, Ex. F)  

Defendants’ employees are trained to walk up and down the aisles, and to cone off and immediately 

clean any spills, making sure not to leave them unattended. (UMF 4, 14.) Additionally, Defendant has 

a policy that requires the store floors to be inspected every hour for spills, debris, or other hazards. 

(UMF 13.) An inspection of the Store, including aisle 9, was performed at approximately 1:50 p.m. – 

about 15 minutes before the incident. (UMF 3.) No hazards were found in aisle 9 at the time of that 

inspection. (UMF 17.) 

Shortly after the incident, 99 Cent Store employees again performed an inspection of aisle 9. (UMF 6.) 

At that time, a shopping cart with a bag of ice leaking onto the floor was found. (UMF 9.) The water 

from the ice was under the shopping cart, and did not appear to be out in the aisle. (Decl. of Michael 

S. Richardson, Ex. C at 7:16-22.) The shopping cart was not in aisle 9 at the time of the earlier 

inspection. (UMF 17.)  

Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §§ 437c(o)(1) and 437c(p)(2) provide the relevant legal standard for 
deciding the MSJ. Section 437c(o)(1) provides, in relevant part: 



 
 

 

 

A cause of action has no merit if one or more of the elements of the cause of action cannot be 
separately established, even if that element is separately pleaded. 

Section 437c(p)(2) provides, in relevant part: 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of action 
has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of action, even if 
not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that there is a complete defense to that 
cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-defendant has met that burden, the burden 
shifts to the plaintiff or cross-complainant to show that a triable issue of one or more material 
facts exists as to the cause of action or a defense thereto. The plaintiff or cross-complainant 
shall not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its pleadings to show that a triable issue 
of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth the specific facts showing that a triable issue 
of material fact exists as to that cause of action or a defense thereto.  

The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is no triable 
issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Aguilar v. Atlantic 
Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.) Only if the moving party successfully meets this burden does 
the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie showing of the existence of a 
triable issue of material fact. (Ibid.; see also Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866, 873.) Even 
though the instant MSJ is unopposed, the Court cannot grant summary judgment unless Defendant 
meets its initial burden. (See Johnson v. Superior Court (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 297, 305 [trial court 
order granting summary judgment reversed despite lack of timely-filed declaration that was proper 
under CCP § 2015.5 because unless defendant meets his initial burden, summary judgment cannot be 
granted “ even if the opposing party does not respond sufficiently or at all.”].) The scope of the 
defendant’s initial burden is defined by the pleadings. (See 580 Folsom Assocs. v. Prometheus Dev. Co. 
(1990) 223 Cal. App. 3d 1, 18.) 

Analysis 

Negligence / Premises Liability 

“The elements of a negligence claim and a premises liability claim are the same: a legal duty of care, 

breach of that duty, and proximate cause resulting in injury.” (Kesner v. Superior Court (2016) 1 

Cal.5th 1132, 1158.) 

In California, although a store owner is not an insurer of the safety of its patrons, “the owner does 

owe them a duty to exercise reasonable care in keeping the premises reasonably safe.” (Ortega v. 

Kmart Corp. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1200, 1205.) “To impose liability for injuries suffered by an invitee due 

to the defective conditions of the premises, the owner or occupier ‘must have either actual or 

constructive knowledge of the dangerous condition or have been able by the exercise of ordinary care 

to discover the condition, which if known to him, he should realize as involving an unreasonable risk 

to invitees on his premises.’” (Girvetz v. Boys’ Market, Inc., (1949) 91 Cal.App.2d 827, 829 [quoting 

Louie v. Hagstrom’s Food Stores, (1947) 81 Cal.App.2d 601, 606].)  

“The plaintiff has the burden to prove the owner had actual or constructive notice of the defect in 

sufficient time to correct it.” (Ortega, 26 Cal.4th at 1203.) When the plaintiff has no evidence of the 

source of the dangerous condition or the length of time it existed, “evidence of an owner’s failure to 

inspect the premises within a reasonable period of time is sufficient to allow an inference that the 



 
 

 

 

condition was on the floor long enough to give the owner the opportunity to discover and remedy it.” 

(Ibid.) Allowing such an inference, however, “does not change the rule that if a store owner has taken 

care in the discharge of its duty, by inspecting its premises in a reasonable manner, then no breach 

will be found even if a plaintiff does suffer injury.” (Id. at 1211.) Thus, the plaintiff has “the burden of 

producing evidence that the dangerous condition existed for at least a sufficient time to support a 

finding that the defendant had constructive knowledge of the hazardous condition.” (Id. at 1212.)  

Although determining whether a dangerous condition has existed long enough for a reasonably 

prudent person to have discovered it is generally a question of fact for the jury, courts have routinely 

held that a defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law if the plaintiff fails to show that the 

dangerous condition existed for at least a sufficient time to be discovered by ordinary care and 

inspection. (Ortega, 26 Cal.4th at 1207.) 

Here, there is no evidence that Defendant had actual knowledge of a dangerous condition in aisle 9 

prior to the incident. (UMF 16.) In addition, there is no evidence that Defendant had constructive 

knowledge of a dangerous condition in sufficient time to correct it. 

99 Cents Stores has a policy that requires the store floors to be inspected every hour for spills, debris, 

and other hazards. (UMF 13.) This policy was followed on the day in question. (UMF 3.) The evidence 

shows that aisle 9 was inspected approximately 15 minutes prior to Plaintiff’s alleged slip and fall. 

(UMF 3, 17, Decl. of Michael S. Richardson, Ex. F.) No hazards were found at that time. (UMF 10, 17.) 

Shortly after the incident an inspection of aisle 9 revealed a shopping cart with a bag of ice which 

appeared to be melting. (UMF 6, 9.) The water from the ice, however, did not appear to spread 

beyond the boundary of the shopping cart. (Decl. of Michael S. Richardson, Ex. C at 7:16-22.) That 

shopping cart was not in aisle 9 approximately 15 minutes earlier during the routine inspection of the 

store floors. (UMF 17.) The above indicates uncontroverted evidence that 99 Cents Stores had neither 

actual nor constructive notice of the allegedly wet floor that Plaintiff allegedly slipped on. 

The undisputed facts do not support a finding that Defendant had actual or constructive notice of a 

defect, i.e. an allegedly wet floor that led to Plaintiff slipping and falling. Defendant has met its 

burden to show that it did not breach a duty to Plaintiff. (See e.g. Braganza v. Albertson’s LLC, (2021) 

67 Cal.App.5th 144, 151, affirming unopposed MSJ where trial court ruled that motion had merit 

because it showed store owner did not have actual or constructive knowledge of allegedly wet floor 

based on uncontroverted evidence that inspection occurred within a half hour of the incident.) 

The unopposed motion for summary judgment is granted. 
 

 

  

    
5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-00745 
CASE NAME:  WICKERSHAM VS KILTZ 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  FOR LEAVE TO FILE A FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
  
 Plaintiffs James and Patricia Wickersham’s (individually and as Trustees of the Family Trust) 
motion for leave to file the First Amended Complaint is granted.   



 
 

 

 

 
 The amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before May 18, 2022. 
 
Background 
 
 Plaintiffs, James and Patricia Wickersham, are the owners of real property consisting of land 
and single-family home combined with a separate in-law unit, commonly referred to as 119 Bruce 
Meadows Drive in Alamo.  The Wickersham property shares a border property line with Defendants 
Chad and Kristin Kiltz’s property, located at 113 Bunce Meadows Drive in Alamo.    
 
 The Kiltz’s predecessors planted non-native coastal redwoods immediately adjacent to the 
common boundary.  Some of the trees have grown to nearly 100 feet in height with branches 
overhanging on the Wickersham property. Plaintiffs allege the overhanging branches deposit leaves, 
twigs and debris on the Wickersham property adding to the nuisance created by the roots.   
  
 On May 20, 2021, an all-day mediation was held before the Honorable Bonnie Sabraw and 
“settlement” was reached. However, the terms of the settlement have not been met. 
 
Motion 
 
 Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 473(a)(1), Plaintiffs bring this motion for leave to file 
the First Amended Complaint.  Plaintiffs assert they are sustaining new damages from root intrusion 
and loss of use of the property.  These damages are continuing to occur well after the Settlement 
Agreement was executed. Plaintiff argues these new damages are not covered under an earlier Civil 
Code §1542 waiver.   
 
 Plaintiffs argue the Kiltzes have chosen to ignore the terms of the settlement agreement.  
Plaintiffs contend they have been sustaining damages that were not considered at the time of the 
mediated settlement.  These include added cost to remove root intrusion on the Wickersham 
property, since the roots have continued to grow during the period after settlement. Also, the 
Wickershams have sustained another year’s worth of loss of use of their side yard.   
 
 Plaintiffs maintain they have always been willing to comply with the terms of the settlement.  
Plaintiffs anticipate that Defendants will argue that Plaintiffs have not given the mediator sufficient 
time to address the issues.  Plaintiffs argue they have worked with the mediator beginning December 
2021 into 2022, but Defendants still have not given permission to install the root barrier and no trees 
have come down. 
 
 In addition to new damages, the proposed FAC adds claims for breach of contract and breach 
of implied contract, for Defendants’ failure to perform obligations under the May 20, 2021 contract. 
 
 Defendants oppose the motion arguing that there is no good cause for the First Amended 
Complaint and it does not serve the interest of justice.  According to Defendants, the purpose of an 
amended complaint is to integrate new additional claims—not allege additional damages.   
Defendants argue the Court, in its discretion, should deny the motion as the amendments would not 
serve the ends of substantial justice.  “[T]he discretion to be exercised by trial courts is ‘one 
controlled by legal principles and is to be exercised in accordance with the spirit of the law and with a 



 
 

 

 

view to serving, rather than defeating, the ends of substantial justice.’” (Dunzweiler v. Superior Court 
of Alameda County (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 569, 577, disapproved on other grounds.)  
 
  Defendants argue there must be some type of necessity for the filing of a motion for leave to 
file an amended complaint.  CRC, Rule 3.1324 requires a showing on why the amendment is necessary 
and proper and they contend Plaintiffs have not made that showing.  
 
CRC, Rule 3.1324 provides,  
 

A separate declaration must accompany the motion and must specify: 
(1) The effect of the amendment; 
(2) Why the amendment is necessary and proper; 
(3) When the facts giving rise to the amended allegations were discovered; and 
(4) The reasons why the request for amendment was not made earlier. 

 
Defendants maintain the FAC is unnecessary and the proper solution is further mediation with Judge 
Sabraw and continued settlement negotiations.   
 
 Here, Defendants maintain the difficulties with accomplishing the aims of settlement 
agreement are: 1) the fact that third parties must acquiesce, which Defendants have no control over.  
For example, Defendants cannot find a licensed contractor to remove the trees and grind down the 
stump 12 inches.  Also, the County had delays in issuing the permit to remove the trees.  The permit is 
still pending.  Finally, Plaintiffs have made revisions to the proposed root barrier that exceed what 
was required in the memorandum of settlement.  Moreover, Plaintiffs do not want to pay the extra 
cost for the bio barrier for the root intrusion, instead wanting the insurance carrier to pay and 
Plaintiffs to reimburse the insurance carrier. Also, Plaintiffs will not be a signatory to a contract with 
the landscaper installing the root barrier. 
 
 In response, Plaintiffs argue that if the motion is timely filed and the granting of the motion 
will not prejudice the opposing party, it is error to refuse permission to amend.  Here, there is no 
showing of delay.  Plaintiffs argue the motion was filed as soon as it became clear Defendants would 
not abide by the terms of the settlement.   
 
 Plaintiffs argue that it is illogical for Defendants to assert one more meeting with Judge 
Sabraw (which has been delayed until June 29, 2022) will resolve everything. While Plaintiffs contend 
they are ready and willing to fulfill the terms of the settlement agreement, they believe returning to 
Judge Sabraw will be a waste of time and energy because Defendants have not even made a proposal 
to resolve matters over the past ten months. In the meantime, Plaintiffs argue they are incurring 
ongoing additional damages as a result of the Kiltz parties’ failure to comply with the agreement. 
  
Analysis 
 
 Motions for leave to amend the pleadings are directed to the sound discretion of the court.  
“The court may…in its discretion, after notice to the adverse party, allow, upon any terms as may be 
just, an amendment to any pleading…” (CCP § 473.)   At any time before or after commencement of 
trial, the court may allow an amendment to a pleading in furtherance of justice. (Code Civ. Proc., § 
576; Higgins v. Del Faro (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 558, 564.)  “There is a policy of great liberality in 



 
 

 

 

permitting amendments to the pleadings at any stage of the proceeding.” (Berman v. Bromberg 
(1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 936, 945.)  The policy favoring amendment is so strong that denial of leave to 
amend can rarely be justified. (Price v. Mason-McDuffie Co. (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 320, 325-326.)   
 
 “Although courts are bound to apply a policy of great liberality in permitting amendments to 
the complaint at any stage of the proceedings, up to and including trial [citations], this policy should 
be applied only ‘where no prejudice is shown to the adverse party . . . .’ [Citation.] A different result is 
indicated ‘where inexcusable delay and probable prejudice to the opposing party’ is shown.” (Magpali 
v. Farmers Group (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 471, 487.)   
 
 Here, Plaintiffs assert the motion for leave to amend is timely made.  Defendants have not 
demonstrated Plaintiff unreasonably delayed in bringing this motion.  Nor has Defendant 
demonstrated prejudiced by the amendments.    
 
 As to CRC, Rule 3.1324, Mr. Wickersham (counsel at law) filed a declaration stating that 
although he is willing to receive the assistance of Judge Sabraw, the efforts of Judge Sabraw have 
been thwarted by Defendants’ refusal to comply with the terms of the settlement agreement.  At 
present, nothing further is happening in regards to Defendants cooperating and performing under the 
settlement.  The implication is the motion is necessary for damages incurred because of the breach 
and the continued damages from the root intrusion. 
 
 Given the courts’ liberal policy towards amendments and Defendants lack of prejudice, the 
motion for leave to amend is granted. 
  
Plaintiffs’ Objection to Evidence 
 
 Plaintiff objects to the Declaration of Andrew Murphy 

1. Objection 1:  Page 2, lines 20-21—Overruled. Statement not offered to prove the truth of the 
facts it asserted therein. 

2. Objection 2:  Page 2, lines 21-26—Overruled.  
3. Objection 3: Page 2, lines 23-24—Overruled. 
4. Objection 4:  Page 2, lines 25-26—Sustained. Lack of personal knowledge. 
5. Objection 5:  Page 2, lines 27-28—Overruled. 
6. Objection 6: Page 2-3, lines 28-1—Overruled. 
7. Objection 7: Page 3, lines 1-3--Overruled 
8. Objection 8: Page 3, lines 9-11—Overruled. 

 
 

  

    
6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-00767 
CASE NAME:  HELGEMO VS CITY OF ANTIOCH 
 HEARING ON SUMMARY MOTION  JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALT, SUMMARY ADJUDICATION+0002+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Defendant the City of Antioch’s motion for summary judgment is denied. The City’s motion 
for summary adjudication is granted as to causes of action six and seven and otherwise denied.  

 



 
 

 

 

Plaintiff has sued the City for the following FEHA violations: (1) age discrimination, (2) 
disability discrimination, (3) harassment, (4) retaliation, (5) failure to prevent discrimination and 
harassment, (6) failure to accommodate and (7) failure to engage in the interactive process. Plaintiff 
also sued the City for wrongful-constructive termination, but that claim has been dismissed. The City 
is moving for summary judgment of all claims or, alternatively, summary adjudication of each cause of 
action.  

 
Discrimination (C/A 1 and 2) 
 
Plaintiff sued the City for age and disability discrimination. In a motion for summary judgment 

in a wrongful termination or employment discrimination case, the Court engages in the McDonnell 
Douglas burden shifting. (See, McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green (1973) 411 U.S. 792.) “ ‘The burden-
shifting system requires the employee first establish a prima facie case of [] discrimination. If the 
employee does so, the employer is required to offer a legitimate non-age-based reason for the 
adverse employment action. If it does not, then the employee prevails. [Citations.]’ [Citation.]”  (Horn 
v. Cushman & Wakefield Western (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 798, 806.) “ ‘When the employee has made 
this showing, the burden shifts to the employer to go forward with evidence that the adverse action 
was based on considerations other than [] discrimination. When the employer offers evidence 
justifying the adverse action on a basis other than age, the burden shifts back to the employee to 
meet his ultimate obligation of proving that the reason for the adverse action was age 
discrimination. This ultimate issue is decided on all the evidence. [Citations.]’ [Citation.]” (Ibid.)  

 
In order “ ‘to avoid summary judgment, an employee claiming discrimination must offer 

substantial evidence that the employer's stated nondiscriminatory reason for the adverse action was 
untrue or pretextual, or evidence the employer acted with a discriminatory  animus, or a combination 
of the two, such that a reasonable trier of fact could conclude the employer engaged in intentional 
discrimination.’ [Citations.]” (Id. at 806-807.)  

 
Prima Facie Case 
 
Discrimination claims under FEHA are based on alleged discrimination based upon Plaintiff’s 

age and her disability. “Generally, the plaintiff must provide evidence that (1) [she] was a member of 
a protected class, (2) [she] was qualified for the position [she] sought or was performing competently 
in the position [she] held, (3) [she] suffered an adverse employment action, such as termination, 
demotion, or denial of an available job, and (4) some other circumstance suggests discriminatory 
motive. [Citation.]” (Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 355.) The fourth element can 
be shown in several ways, including “that similarly situated individuals outside their protected class 
were treated more favorably”. (Hawn v. Exec. Jet Mgmt. (9th Cir. 2010) 615 F.3d 1151, 1156.) 

 
The adverse employment actions in this case include being placed on administrative leave 

and being issued a notice of demotion. There is no dispute that a demotion would constitute an 
adverse employment action. The City argues that being placed on administrative leave does not 
constitute an adverse employment action. “[T]o be actionable, the retaliation must result in a 
substantial adverse change in the terms and conditions of the plaintiff's employment.” (Akers v. 
County of San Diego (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 1441, 1455.) In Dahlia v. Rodriguez (2013 9th Cir.) 735 F.3d 
1060, 1078, the court held that “under some circumstances, placement on administrative leave can 
constitute an adverse employment action.” There the allegations were that being placed on 



 
 

 

 

administrative leave prevented the plaintiff “from taking the sergeant's exam, required him to forfeit 
on-call and holiday pay, and prevented him from furthering his investigative experience—if proved, 
would constitute an adverse employment action.” (Id. at 1079.) The Court also noted that there was a 
“general stigma resulting from placement on administrative leave”. (Ibid.)  

 
Here, Plaintiff has presented evidence of her prima facie case.    
 
As to her age discrimination claim, Plaintiff is over 40 years old. (Helgemo decl. ¶6.) Plaintiff’s 

evidence shows she was preforming her position competently. Prior to taking medical leave, Plaintiff 
received positive performance reviews. (Helgemo decl. ¶7, exs. A and B.) Plaintiff’s last review before 
taking leave was in 2014 and she was rated outstanding in every category. (Helgemo decl. ¶B.) After 
Plaintiff returned from medical leave she experienced adverse employment actions by being placed 
on administrative leave and later being issued a notice of demotion. Finally, there is evidence 
suggesting discriminatory motive, which is discussed below in the pretext section.  

 
As to her disability discrimination, Plaintiff went out on medical leave in order to receive 

medical treatment, which constitutes a disability. Prior to her leave, Plaintiff’s evidence shows she 
was performing her position competently. When Plaintiff returned from her leave, she was placed on 
administrative leave for over one year and later Plaintiff was issued a notice of demotion. These acts 
constitute adverse employment actions. There is evidence suggesting discriminatory motive, which is 
discussed below in the pretext section. 

 
Plaintiff has met her burden of showing her prima facie case for both age and disability 

discrimination.  
 
Legitimate Business Reason 
 
The City argues that it demoted Plaintiff because she was not preforming her job 

satisfactorily. On September 17, 2019, Plaintiff was issued a notice of intent to demote. (D’s ex. W.) 
The notice stated in part that Plaintiff’s repeated communications about her desire to return Shelter 
operations, procedures and processes to what they were in the past is suggestive that her 
unsatisfactory performance as a supervisor may be intentional.  

 
Harding was hired as the Shelter’s general manager on April 9, 2018. (D’s ex. PP: Harding 

depo. 11:12-13.) He was dissatisfied with Plaintiff’s performance. Harding testified that he tried to get 
Plaintiff to turn things about with verbal coaching. (D’s ex. PP: Harding depo. 139:15-18.) The City also 
relies on a number of supervisor notes where Harding wrote notes about Plaintiff’s performance in 
2019. (D’s ex. C: Harding decl. ¶ 5 and D’s ex. AA to LL.) Harding provided these notes to the City. 
(Harding decl. ¶ 5.) He did not provide Plaintiff with a written warning before seeking Plaintiff’s 
demotion. (P’s ex. D to Gewing Dec.; Harding depo. 116:17-19.) The notes show a number of issues, 
some serious and some minor. They include the repeated failure to have the pet areas properly 
cleaned, issues with missing paperwork or miscommunications, some incidents of insufficient training 
and one incident where Plaintiff told someone about a dog being scheduled for euthanasia despite 
being instructed to keep that information confidential. 

 
The Supervisor’s Notes and Harding’s testimony provide evidence that there was a legitimate 

business reason for Plaintiff’s demotion. Therefore, the City has met its burden as to the demotion.  



 
 

 

 

 
The City offers little evidence on its reasons for placing Plaintiff on administrative leave. The 

City does not provide testimony from the investigator and instead relies primarily on the internal 
investigation report. (D’s ex. M.) The City’s evidence does not explain why the investigation took 
approximately one and half years, including eleven months after Plaintiff had returned from medical 
leave. Nor does the City explain why Plaintiff was placed on leave for this investigation. It may well be 
that placing Plaintiff on leave was appropriate, but the City has not provided a material fact showing 
why putting Plaintiff on such an extended administrative leave was based on a legitimate business 
reason. There is a question then as to whether the City met its burden on showing it had a legitimate 
business reason for placing Plaintiff on an extended administrative leave. Since Plaintiff has provided 
evidence of pretext, the Court needed not determine whether the City met its burden here.  
 

Evidence of Pretext  
 
The burden now shifts back to Plaintiff to show that the offered reason for her termination 

was untrue or pretextual, or to offer evidence the employer acted with a discriminatory animus, or a 
combination of the two.  

 
Plaintiff was placed on administrative leave within one week of her request for medical leave. 

Plaintiff was out on medical leave and then administrative leave from August 2017 to March 2018 and 
she was then on administrative leave until February 2019. While Plaintiff was out on leave, Harding 
would tell people that he thought Plaintiff would retire and not return to work. (Cottle depo. 21:14-
22:2.) During a meeting, Plaintiff’s return date was mentioned and Harding told people “well, don’t 
hold your breath on that”. (McMackin depo. 42:21-43:10.) At one point it appeared that Harding 
wanted to hire two full time technicians, but based on the budget, hiring two technicians would mean 
there would be no funding for the supervisory position. (Cottle depo. 89:22-90:8.)  

 
While on leave, Plaintiff was investigated for an incident that took place in July 2017. 

According to the incident report, the City had an agreement with Animal Rescue Foundation (ARF) 
where ARF would provide training and procedural recommendations to the Shelter. In July 2017, a 
volunteer contacted Petaluma Animal Services Foundation about possibly taking over the Shelter. 
Plaintiff gave PASF a tour of the facilities. Plaintiff was found to have failed in her job performance 
because she did not ask PASF why they wanted a tour and because she provided a negative image of 
ARF to PASF. Plaintiff was found to have failed as a supervisor because she failed to be reasonably 
aware of the performance of her subordinates and failed to provide appropriate guidance and 
control. Yet, the report also found that there was no proof that Plaintiff was aware that PASF was 
asked to consider taking over the facility. (D’s ex. E.) Plaintiff received a letter of reprimand for this 
incident. (D’s ex. V.)  

 
When she returned from her administrative leave, Plaintiff’s job duties were changed so that 

she was not supervising staff or doing office work and instead was mostly tasked with cleaning the 
kennels. (Helgemo decl. ¶11; P’s ex. A: Helgemo depo. 133:13-134:25; Graves decl. ¶4.) Harding then 
started writing up Supervisor Notes on Plaintiff’s performance.  

 
Several people noted that Harding did not appear to like Plaintiff. Graves, a volunteer at the 

Shelter, stopped volunteering because of Harding’s negative attitude towards Plaintiff. (Graves decl. ¶ 
5.) Kuslits noted that Harding would roll his eyes if Plaintiff’s name was brought up. (Kuslits depo. 



 
 

 

 

28:12-16.) Cottle testified that it appeared Harding did not like Plaintiff and that Harding was 
watching every move Plaintiff made. (Cottle depo. 84:9-12, 86: 8-13.) McMackin stated that Harding 
told others that Plaintiff left dead animals in cages, which McMackin said was untrue. (McMackin 
depo. 38:11-18.)  

 
The various Supervisor Notes prepared by Harding show a variety of problems with Plaintiff. 

However, some of these notes appear to focus on Plaintiff’s job performance and could be seen as an 
attempt to manufacture a reason to demote Plaintiff. For example, Harding noted in multiple 
Supervisor Notes that the kennels were not properly cleaned. The kennels not being cleaned was 
occasionally a problem prior to Plaintiff’s return to work. (Harding depo. 48:11-14.) In addition, no 
Animal Care Attendants were terminated for failure to clean kennels. (Harding depo. 134:12-14.) In 
another example, the July 2, 2019 Supervisor Notes states that Pat did not send the required 
paperwork for anesthesia of kittens. The Note says that Plaintiff thought Pat would handle it, but 
Harding wanted Plaintiff to correct the error. Harding wrote a note on Plaintiff’s performance, but did 
not write a supervisor note for Pat about this incident. (Harding depo. 73:11-13.)  

 
Plaintiff’s evidence taken together is sufficient to show that the City’s offered reasons for 

issue the notice of intent to demote were pretextual. Therefore, summary adjudication as to causes 
of action one and two is denied.  

 
Harassment (C/A 3) 
 
A claim for harassment requires a showing that Plaintiff was (1) a member of a protected 

class, (2) subjected to unwelcome harassment, (3) the harassment was based on plaintiff’s status a 
member of a protected class, (4) the harassment was sufficiently severe or pervasive so as to alter the 
conditions of employment and create a hostile work environment and (5) the employer is liable for 
harassment. (Thompson v. City of Monrovia (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 860, 876.)  

 
“To establish the fourth element—that the harassment created a hostile work environment— 

[the employee] ‘ “must prove that the defendant's conduct would have interfered with a reasonable 
employee's work performance and would have seriously affected the psychological well-being of a 
reasonable employee … .” ’ [Citation.] … Whether the harassment is sufficiently severe or pervasive to 
alter the conditions of the victim's employment and create an abusive environment ‘must be assessed 
from the “perspective of a reasonable person belonging to the racial or ethnic group of the plaintiff.” ’ 
[Citation.] ” (Id. at 877.)  

 
Harassment does not include “personnel management actions such as hiring and firing, job 

or project assignments, office or work station assignments, promotion or demotion, performance 
evaluations, the provision of support, the assignment or nonassignment of supervisory functions, 
deciding who will and who will not attend meetings, deciding who will be laid off, and the like… These 
actions may retrospectively be found discriminatory if based on improper motives, but in that event 
the remedies provided by the FEHA are those for discrimination, not harassment.” (Janken v. GM 
Hughes Electronics (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55, 64-65.)  

 
The McDonnell Douglas burden-shifting framework does not apply to harassment claims. 

(Cornell v. Berkeley Tennis Club (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 908, 927.) Thus, the City has the initial burden 
here of showing that either Plaintiff lacks evidence for at least one element in her prima facie case for 



 
 

 

 

harassment or the City can present evidence that negates one of the elements.  
 
The City’s separate statement for issue number 5 includes a number of facts, but only two are 

potentially useful material facts addressing the elements for a claim for harassment. Facts 26 and 30 
are based on two pages of Plaintiff’s deposition testimony that no one at the City did or said anything 
to indicate that they treated Plaintiff adversely on the basis of her age or disability. In her deposition, 
Plaintiff answered “no” to the following question: “After your return to work in February 2019, did 
anyone at the City do or say anything to you to indicate that they were treating you adversely on the 
basis of your age?” (D’s ex. GG: Helgemo depo. 166:6-14.) She also answered no to a nearly identical 
question addressing her disability. (D’s ex. GG: Helgemo depo. 166:15-167:12.) These questions alone 
are insufficient to show that Plaintiff has no evidence to support a harassment claim. The complaint 
does not limit Plaintiff’s claims to after February 2019. In addition, these questions to Plaintiff are not 
specific to her claim for harassment and instead ask Plaintiff about whether anyone said something to 
indicate that they were treating were differently, which does not necessary cover all potentially 
harassing conduct. The City has not met its burden here and therefore summary adjudication of the 
harassment claim is denied.  

 
Retaliation (C/A 4) 
 
“In order to establish a prima facie case of retaliation under the FEHA, a plaintiff must show 

(1) he or she engaged in a ‘protected activity,’ (2) the employer subjected the employee to an adverse 
employment action, and (3) a causal link existed between the protected activity and the employer's 
action. [Citation.]” (Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc. (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1028, 1042.) The McDonnell 
Douglas burden shifting applies to retaliation claims. (Ibid.) Thus, Plaintiff must first provide evidence 
of a prima facie case of retaliation. The City then must offer a legitimate business reason for their 
action, which the Plaintiff can rebut by showing the reasons were pretextual.  

 
Here, Plaintiff engaged in protected activity by requesting medical leave. Being placed on a 

long administrative leave and then being issued a notice of intent to demote are both adverse 
employment actions. Finally, the timeline shows a causal link. Plaintiff requested medical leave on 
August 3, 2017 and her leave was approved starting August 16, 2017. (Helgemo decl. ¶9; D’s ex. P.) 
Plaintiff was placed on administrative leave on August 9, 2017 while the City investigated her. (D’s ex. 
M.) Plaintiff remained on administrative leave until February 25, 2019 when she returned to work. 
(Undisputed Fact 16.) On September 17, 2019, Plaintiff was issued a notice of intent to demote. (D’s. 
ex. W.) Therefore, Plaintiff has met her initial burden of showing a prima facie case of retaliation.  

 
For the reasons explained above, the Court finds that the City has shown it had legitimate 

business reasons for its actions but that Plaintiff’s evidence shows these reasons were pretextual. 
Therefore, summary adjudication as to cause of action four is denied.  

 
Failure to Prevent Discrimination and Harassment (C/A 5)  
 
“ ‘Government Code section 12940, subdivision (k), prohibits an employer from failing “to 

take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent discrimination.” As the leading California treatise 
states it, “This provision creates a statutory tort action with the usual tort elements (duty of care to 
plaintiff, breach of duty, causation and damages). [Citation.]” [Citation.]’ ” (Ellis v. U.S. Security 
Associates (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1213, 1228.) “There's no logic that says an employee who has not 



 
 

 

 

been discriminated against can sue an employer for not preventing discrimination that didn't happen, 
for not having a policy to prevent discrimination when no discrimination occurred.” [Trujillo v. North 
County Transit Dist. (1998) 63 CA4th 280, 284.)  

 
Since the Court has found a triable issue of material fact as to the discrimination claims, there 

is also a triable issue of material on whether the City failed to prevent discrimination.  
 
Failure to Accommodate and Failure to Engage in the Interactive Process (C/A 6 and 7) 
 
An employer must make a reasonable accommodation for the known physical or mental 

disability of an employee unless it would impose an undue hardship. (Gov. Code, § 12940; 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11068.)  “The elements of a failure to accommodate claim are (1) 
the plaintiff has a disability under the FEHA, (2) the plaintiff is qualified to perform the essential 
functions of the position, and (3) the employer failed to reasonably accommodate the plaintiff's 
disability. [Citation.]” (Scotch v. Art Institute of California (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 986, 1009-1010.)  
“An employer must engage in a ‘timely, good faith, interactive process’ in response to a request for 
reasonable accommodation by an employee . . . who has a known physical disability or medical 
condition. ([Government Code] § 12940, subd. (n); 2 Cal. Code Regs., § 11069, subd. (a).)” (Zamora v. 
Security Industry Specialists, Inc. (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1, 41.)  

 
It is undisputed that Plaintiff returned to full duty without restriction on February 25, 2019 

(after completion of her medical leave and the end of the administrative leave). (Fact 16.) Plaintiff 
was medically cleared to return to work on March 26, 2018. (D’s ex. S, ex. NN, response 2.12(c).) 
When Plaintiff returned to work, she did not tell the City that she had physical restrictions in her job 
as supervisor. (D’s ex. QQ: Helgemo depo. 120:20-121:6.)  

 
This evidence is sufficient to shift the burden on causes of action six and seven. Plaintiff’s 

evidence does not show any triable issues of material fact related to these causes of action. Summary 
adjudication as to causes of action six and seven is therefore granted.  

 
Evidence 
 
The Court rules on Defendant’s objections to evidence as follows: 
1. Overruled. 
2. Overruled. 
3. Overruled.  
4. Overruled.  
5. Overruled.  
6. Overruled.  
7. Overruled.  
8. Overruled. 
9. Overruled.  
10. Overruled.  
11. Overruled.  
12. Sustained as to the first sentence. Otherwise overruled.  
13. Overruled.  
14. Overruled.  



 
 

 

 

15. Overruled.  
16. Overruled.  
17. Overruled.  
18. Overruled.  
19. Overruled.  
20. Overruled.  
21. Overruled.  
22. Overruled.  
23. Overruled.  
24. Overruled.  
25. Overruled.  
26. Overruled.  
27. Overruled. (It is unclear what material is being objected to, but in general the deposition 

of the person most qualified is admissible.)  
28. Overruled.  
29. Overruled.  
30. Overruled.  
31. Overruled.  
32. Overruled.  
33. Overruled.  
34. Overruled.  
35. Overruled.  
36. Overruled.  
37. Overruled.  
 
Defendant’s requests for judicial notice are denied as unnecessary. Both documents are 

already part of the Court’s file in this case. In addition, document TT has strikeout lines through cause 
of action 8 on the caption page of the complaint, which does not match the filed version of this 
document.  
  
 

 

  

    
7. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02307 
CASE NAME:  MCNEAL VS LIBERTY MUTUAL GROUP 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  000103+0006+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Liberty Mutual Group, Inc., Defendant Liberty Mutual Insurance 

Company, and Defendant Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company (collectively, “Defendants”)’s 

Demurrer. The Demurrer relates to Plaintiff Linton McNeal (“Plaintiff” or “McNeal”)’s Third Amended 

Complaint (“TAC”) for (1) conversion; (2) fraudulent deceit; (3) breach of contract; (4) fraud / 

intentional misrepresentation; (5) breach of fiduciary duty; (6) breach of the covenant of good faith 

and fair dealing; (7) negligence; (8) violation of Insurance Code §§ 1871 and 1874; and (9) declaratory 

relief. Plaintiff is in pro per. 

The Court notes that the inclusion of Defendants’ notice gives the impression of an overly-long brief; 



 
 

 

 

however, counting from page 11 (the onset of the memorandum of points and authorities in support) 

to the end of the memorandum at page 24, the brief is in fact only fourteen pages and therefore in 

compliance with California Rule of Court 3.113. 

Defendants demur to all of Plaintiff’s causes of action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) 

§ 430.10 as follows: 

(1) conversion: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur to this cause of action pursuant to 

§ 430.10 subsection (e) and (f);  

(2) fraudulent deceit: Liberty Mutual Group, Inc. demurs to this cause of action pursuant to 

§ 430.10(e), Defendant Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. and Defendant Liberty Mutual Fire 

Insurance Co. demur to this cause of action pursuant to § 430.10(e) and (f) 

(3) breach of contract: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur to this cause of action pursuant to 

§ 430.10 subsection (e) and (f);  

(4) fraud / intentional misrepresentation: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur to this cause of 

action pursuant to § 430.10(e) and (f); 

(5) breach of fiduciary duty: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur to this cause of action 

pursuant to § 430.10(e) and (f); 

(6) breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur 

to this cause of action pursuant to § 430.10(e) and (f); 

(7) negligence: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur to this cause of action pursuant to 

§ 430.10(e) and (f); 

(8) violation of Insurance Code §§ 1871 and 1874: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur to this 

cause of action pursuant to § 430.10(e) and (f); 

(9) declaratory relief: all three Liberty Mutual entities demur to this cause of action pursuant to 

§ 430.10(e) and (f); 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained-in-part and overruled-in-part. 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” (Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is sufficient if it alleges 
ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), 
but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with reasonable precision and 
with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, source and extent” of the 
plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 
Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The 
Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of 
contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 
161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247.) 

Factual Background 



 
 

 

 

The TAC identifies several insurance policies. Plaintiff alleges that he is the owner of a life insurance 
policy (Life Policy 1: the Linton McNeal Policy) that he originated in 2008 that has since been turned 
over to Protective. (TAC at ¶ 13.) Plaintiff alleges a second life insurance policy (Life Policy 2: the 
Britany R. McNeal Policy) with Liberty Mutual that he also originated in 2008 (although like the prior 
policy, he alleges that the origination date is falsely represented to be 2010). (Id. at ¶ 14.) He alleges 
that this policy was revised without his consent. (Id.) Plaintiff alleges a third life insurance policy (Life 
Policy 3: the Nickia R. McNeal policy) that he also alleges was originated in 2008 and was revised 
without his knowledge or consent. (Id. at ¶ 15.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Liberty Mutual, by and through its agent David V. Fabucci (“Fabucci”) 
collaborated with Kurita Jamison Pratt (“Jamison”) (the mother of Brittany McNeal and Nickia 
McNeal) to add Jamison as a beneficiary of Life Policies 2 and 3. (TAC at ¶ 16.) Plaintiff alleges that 
Fabucci debited his personal bank account to pay for the revisions in 2010. (Id.) 

Plaintiff further alleges that Fabucci, without his permission, wrongfully added Jamison as a sole 
beneficiary to Life Policies 2 and 3 on or about April 2010. (TAC at ¶¶ 17, 21.) He further alleges that 
Fabucci, in collaboration with Jamison, named Jamison as the owner of Life Policies 2 and 3, removing 
Plaintiff. (Id. at ¶¶ 18, 24.) He alleges that Fabucci represented to him that Plaintiff could not remove 
Jamison or modify any policy notwithstanding that he is the payor on all the policies. (Id.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Fabucci represented to him that Plaintiff was the policy owner of all the policies 
for which he paid premiums. (TAC ¶ 20.) Plaintiff alleges that Liberty Mutual by and through its agent 
Fabucci (in collaboration with Jamison) wrongfully removed Plaintiff as owner of Life Policies 2 and 3 
although he continues to be the payor. (Id. at ¶ 24.) He alleges that Liberty Mutual should have 
notified him of any changes and sought his authorization for the revision charges. (Id. at ¶ 25.) 

Plaintiff also alleges that in 2018 Liberty Mutual transferred his life policies to Protective. (TAC at 
¶ 26.) It is unclear from the TAC whether Plaintiff means all of the Life Policies, or only Life Policy 1. 

Plaintiff also alleges several other Liberty Mutual Policies, including a homeowners insurance policy 
(TAC at ¶ 34) that he alleges is subject to duplicate payments. (Id. at ¶ 36.) Plaintiff also alleges an 
auto insurance policy (id. at 38) though he does not appear to allege any breach of that policy. (Id.) 
Finally, Plaintiff alleges a Homeowners and Flood insurance policy for which he also alleges he is 
double charged. (Id. at ¶ 39.) 

The TAC alleges that Plaintiff discovered in 2019 that Fabucci in collaboration with Jamison “had not 
made the revisions that he requested and discovered from Protective that Jamison was now the 
owner of all of his life insurance policies that McNeal solely paid.” (TAC at ¶ 42.) He also alleges that 
on or about September 2019 he received documents from Protective indicating that they were 
handling his life policies. (Id. at ¶ 45.)  

Analysis 

As a threshold issue, Defendants argue that all of Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the statute of 
limitations. The Court cannot conclude that each and every one of Plaintiff’s claims is barred by its 
respective statute of limitations as a matter of law.  

For example, the statute of limitations in a fraud action does not begin to run “until the discovery, by 
the aggrieved party, of the facts constituting the fraud . . . .” (CCP § 338(d).) The rule is that the 
statute commences to run “only after one has knowledge of facts sufficient to make a reasonably 
prudent person suspicious of fraud, thus putting him on inquiry.” (Hobart v. Hobart Estate Co., supra, 
26 Cal.2d at 437.) The Court cannot say, as a matter of law, that Plaintiff had information about the 



 
 

 

 

alleged changes in his policy terms before 2019 at the earliest, when he alleges that he discovered the 
revised terms (see, e.g., TAC at ¶ 42). To the extent Plaintiff previously (or presently) alleges that 
these changes were made in 2010, he has not (and does not) allege that he was aware of the changes 
until 2019 at the earliest. 

As a consequence, the Court declines to sustain the Demurrer on this ground. 

(1) Conversion and (3) Breach of Contract 

“Conversion is the wrongful exercise of dominion over the property of another. The elements of a 
conversion claim are: (1) the plaintiff’s ownership or right to possession of the property; (2) the 
defendant’s conversion by a wrongful act or disposition of property rights; and (3) damages… .” 
(Hodges v. County of Placer (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 537, 551.) 

The elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, (2) 
plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the resulting 
damages to the plaintiff. (Reichert v. General Ins. Co. (1968) 68 Cal.2d 822, 830.) 

Defendants demur to these causes of action essentially on the grounds of uncertainty. (See Dem. at 
15:10-12 [“Plaintiff still fails to attach or plead any specific life insurance policy or agreement with 
Defendants Liberty Mutual Group, Inc., Liberty Mutual Insurance Company or Liberty Mutual Fire 
Insurance Company that forms the basis of any cause of action against them for conversion.”]; see 
also id. at 18:5-6 [“we cannot determine from Plaintiff’s allegations exactly what are the terms of his 
contracts with any insurer Defendant.”].) However, Plaintiff has made considerable progress in 
alleging the policies at issue in greater detail, and contends that “Liberty Mutual refuses to give him 
access to the policies, of which they are in possession[.]” (Opp. at 6:23-24.) 

Uncertainty is a disfavored ground for demurring to a complaint. (See, e.g., Khoury v. Maly’s of 

California (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 616; 1 Weil & Brown, Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter 

Group 2011) § 7:84, p. 7(l)-39.) A demurrer for uncertainty generally will be sustained only when the 

complaint is such that the defendant cannot even determine what it must respond to. (Williams v. 

Beechnut Nutrition Corp. (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 135, 139 fn.2.) Plaintiff has tried to identify the 

specific policies at issue with the Liberty Mutual entities and the Court cannot conclude as a matter of 

law that the TAC is fatally uncertain. Plaintiff has made a reasonable attempt to identify the life 

insurance policies and their respective terms—he includes policy numbers, the name of the insured, 

the date of origination (although he notes that this is in dispute), and the disputed terms (specifically, 

the ownership and beneficiary). Under the liberal pleading rules of California, the TAC “contains 

substantive factual allegations sufficiently appraising defendant[s] of the issues it is being asked to 

meet[.]” (Id.) 

Defendants’ Demurrer to Plaintiff’s first and third causes of action is overruled.  

(2) Fraudulent Deceit and (4) Fraud / Intentional Misrepresentation; 

Defendant demurs to Plaintiff’s second cause of action for fraudulent deceit and fourth cause of 
action for fraud / intentional misrepresentation on the grounds that Plaintiff’s allegations lack 
particularity.  

“In California, fraud must be pled specifically; general and conclusory allegations do not suffice. Thus 
the policy of liberal construction of the pleadings . . . will not ordinarily be invoked to sustain a 
pleading defective in any material respect. This particularity requirement necessitates 



 
 

 

 

pleading facts which show how, when, where, to whom, and by what means the representations 
were tendered.” (Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631, 645 [emphasis original; internal 
citations and quotation marks omitted].) 

Unfortunately, Plaintiff’s fraud claims still lack the requisite specificity. Though he alleges in part that 
he “believed revisions which he requested of Liberty Mutual’s Agent Fabucci in 2010 were made and 
they were not” (TAC at ¶ 66), many of his fraud allegations are without reference to time and means. 
(See, e.g., TAC at ¶ 83.) As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause 
of action for fraudulent deceit and fraud slash intentional misrepresentation. 

Defendants’ Demurrer to Plaintiff’s second and fourth cause of action is sustained, without leave to 
amend. 

 (5) Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

“The elements of a cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty are: (1) the existence of a fiduciary 
duty; (2) a breach of the fiduciary duty; and (3) resulting damage.” (Pellegrini v. Weiss (2008) 165 
Cal.App.4th 515, 524.)  

Defendant demurs to this cause of action on the grounds that “insurance companies do not stand in a 
fiduciary relationship with policyholders.” (Griffin Dewatering Corp. v. N. Ins. Co. of New York (2009) 
176 Cal.App.4th 172, 207.) It is true that California law draws a distinction between a true fiduciary 
and the fiduciary-like duties of an insurance company. Under California law, the insurer-insured 
relationship “is not a true ‘fiduciary relationship’ in the same sense as the relationship between 
trustee and beneficiary, or attorney and client.” (Vu v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co. (2001) 
26 Cal. 4th 1142, 1150-51.) 

Plaintiff’s opposition is directed only towards the statute of limitations issue and fails to engage with 
Defendants’ authority regarding the lack of a fiduciary relationship.  

Defendants’ Demurrer to Plaintiff’s fifth cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

(6) Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

Defendant demurs to this cause of action on the grounds that “[s]ince [Plaintiff] has pled no contract 
against the Liberty Mutual Defendants, these causes of action fail as a matter of law.” (Dem. at 19:17-
18.) However, as described further, above, Plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient to state his contract 
claims. As a consequence, Defendants’ Demurrer to Plaintiff’s sixth cause of action is overruled. 

(7) Negligence 

The elements of a cause of action for negligence are: the “defendant had a duty to use due care, that 
he [or she] breached that duty, and that the breach was the proximate or legal cause of the resulting 
injury. [Citation.]” (Nally v. Grace Community Church (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278, 292–293.) “[E]very 
[negligence] case is governed by the rule of general application that all persons are required to use 
ordinary care to prevent others from being injured as the result of their conduct.” (Weirum v. RKO 
General, Inc. (1975) 15 Cal.3d 40, 46.) The existence of a legal duty to use reasonable care in a 
particular factual situation is a question of law for the court to decide. (Adams v. City of Fremont 
(1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243, 265.) 

Defendant demurs to this claim on the grounds that “negligence is not among the theories of 
recovery generally available against insurers.” (See Dem. at 19:22-25 [citing Sanchez v. Lindsey 
Morden Claims Services, Inc. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 249, 254.) Plaintiff does not respond to this 



 
 

 

 

authority in opposition; instead, he argues that his claim for negligence is not time barred.  

Plaintiff has failed to establish any duty that Defendants owed to Plaintiffs and as a consequence has 
failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. The Demurrer to the seventh 
cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

(8) Violation of Insurance Code §§ 1871 and 1874 

Plaintiff withdrew this claim in his opposition. The Demurrer to the eighth cause of action is 
sustained, without leave to amend. 

 (9) Declaratory Relief 

Defendants demur to this cause of action essentially on the grounds that it is superfluous where the 
issues are fully engaged by other causes of action and on the grounds that Plaintiff has not pled 
sufficient facts about liability for the Court to offer any declarations as to the rights and obligations of 
the parties. 

The Court has reviewed the TAC in detail and it appears that adjudication of Plaintiff’s contract claims 
will necessarily result in a determination of the parties’ rights and interests. The declaratory relief 
claim is therefore duplicative and moot. 

The Demurrer to the ninth cause of action for declaratory relief is sustained, without leave to amend. 
 

 

  

    
8. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02307 
CASE NAME:  MCNEAL VS LIBERTY MUTUAL GROUP 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  000103+0002-0004-0005+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Protective Life Insurance Company (“Protective”)’s Demurrer to 

Plaintiff Linton McNeal (“Plaintiff” or “McNeal”)’s Third Amended Complaint (“TAC”) for (1) 

conversion; (2) fraudulent deceit; (3) breach of contract; (4) fraud / intentional misrepresentation; (5) 

breach of fiduciary duty; (6) breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing; (7) negligence; (8) 

violation of Insurance Code §§ 1871 and 1874; and (9) declaratory relief. Plaintiff is in pro per. 

Protective demurs to Plaintiff’s first and fourth through ninth causes of action on several grounds. 

Plaintiff’s second and third cause of action are not alleged against Protective. For the following 

reasons, the Demurrer is sustained-in-part, without leave to amend, and overruled-in-part. 

Judicial Notice 

Protective’s unopposed request for judicial notice is granted. (Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.) 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” (Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is sufficient if it alleges 
ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), 
but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with reasonable precision and 
with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, source and extent” of the 
plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 



 
 

 

 

Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The 
Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of 
contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 
161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247.) 

Factual Background 

The TAC identifies several insurance policies. Plaintiff alleges that he is the owner of a life insurance 
policy (Life Policy 1: the Linton McNeal Policy) that he originated in 2008 that has since been turned 
over to Protective. (TAC at ¶ 13.) Plaintiff alleges a second life insurance policy (Life Policy 2: the 
Britany R. McNeal Policy) with Liberty Mutual that he also originated in 2008 (although like the prior 
policy, he alleges that the origination date is falsely represented to be 2010). (Id. at ¶ 14.) He alleges 
that this policy was revised without his consent. (Id.) Plaintiff alleges a third life insurance policy (Life 
Policy 3: the Nickia R. McNeal policy) that he also alleges was originated in 2008 and was revised 
without his knowledge or consent. (Id. at ¶ 15.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Liberty Mutual, by and through its agent David V. Fabucci (“Fabucci”) 
collaborated with Kurita Jamison Pratt (“Jamison”) (the mother of Brittany McNeal and Nickia 
McNeal) to add Jamison as a beneficiary of Life Policies 2 and 3. (TAC at ¶ 16.) Plaintiff alleges that 
Fabucci debited his personal bank account to pay for the revisions in 2010. (Id.) 

Plaintiff further alleges that Fabucci, without his permission, wrongfully added Jamison as a sole 
beneficiary to Life Policies 2 and 3 on or about April 2010. (TAC at ¶¶ 17, 21.) He further alleges that 
Fabucci, in collaboration with Jamison, named Jamison as the owner of Life Policies 2 and 3, removing 
Plaintiff. (Id. at ¶¶ 18, 24.) He alleges that Fabucci represented to him that Plaintiff could not remove 
Jamison or modify any policy notwithstanding that he is the payor on all the policies. (Id.) 

Plaintiff alleges that Fabucci represented to him that Plaintiff was the policy owner of all the policies 
for which he paid premiums. (TAC ¶ 20.) Plaintiff alleges that Liberty Mutual by and through its agent 
Fabucci (in collaboration with Jamison) wrongfully removed Plaintiff as owner of Life Policies 2 and 3 
although he continues to be the payor. (Id. at ¶ 24.) He alleges that Liberty Mutual should have 
notified him of any changes and sought his authorization for the revision charges. (Id. at ¶ 25.) 

Plaintiff also alleges that in 2018 Liberty Mutual transferred his life policies to Protective. (TAC at 
¶ 26.) It is unclear from the TAC whether Plaintiff means all of the Life Policies, or only Life Policy 1. 

Plaintiff also alleges several other Liberty Mutual Policies, including a homeowners insurance policy 
(TAC at ¶ 34) that he alleges is subject to duplicate payments. (Id. at ¶ 36.) Plaintiff also alleges an 
auto insurance policy (id. at 38) though he does not appear to allege any breach of that policy. (Id.) 
Finally, Plaintiff alleges a Homeowners and Flood insurance policy for which he also alleges he is 
double charged. (Id. at ¶ 39.) 

The TAC alleges that Plaintiff discovered in 2019 that Fabucci in collaboration with Jamison “had not 
made the revisions that he requested and discovered from Protective that Jamison was now the 
owner of all of his life insurance policies that McNeal solely paid.” (TAC at ¶ 42.) He also alleges that 
on or about September 2019 he received documents from Protective indicating that they were 
handling his life policies. (Id. at ¶ 45.)  

Analysis 

(1) Conversion 

Protective demurs to this cause of action on the grounds that by Plaintiff’s own admission, the alleged 



 
 

 

 

conversion was purportedly perpetrated by Liberty Mutual, David Fabucci, and Kurita Jamison. 
Protective further demurs on the grounds that any failure to contact Plaintiff to verify the beneficiary 
information does not amount to conversion of property. Finally, Protective demurs to this claim on 
the grounds that it is precluded by the economic loss doctrine.  

There are few specific allegations as to Protective in the TAC; Plaintiff alleges that “[o]n or about 
September 2019 [he] received documents from Protective that it was now the company handling his 
life policies.” (TAC at ¶ 45.) Plaintiff further alleges that at that time he learned that Fabucci had not 
removed Jamison as a beneficiary and was told that he was not authorized to make any revisions to 
the policies without Jamison’s permission. (Id.)  

Though Plaintiff does not specifically respond to Protective’s argument that the conversion was 
perpetrated prior to Protective’s handling of the policies, he does appear to argue that the 
subsequent collection of premium payments by Protective is conversion. However, as this Court has 
previously noted (and Defendant has previously argued in prior demurrers), accepting payment for 
insurance premiums cannot be the subject of conversion. (See Shahood v. Cavin (1957) 154 Cal. App. 
2d 745, 748.) As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action 
for conversion against Protective. 

Defendant’s Demurrer to the first cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

(4) Fraud/Intentional Misrepresentation 

“In California, fraud must be pled specifically; general and conclusory allegations do not suffice. Thus 
the policy of liberal construction of the pleadings . . . will not ordinarily be invoked to sustain a 
pleading defective in any material respect. This particularity requirement necessitates 
pleading facts which show how, when, where, to whom, and by what means the representations 
were tendered.” (Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631, 645 [emphasis original; internal 
citations and quotation marks omitted].) 

Unfortunately, Plaintiff’s fraud claims still lack the requisite specificity. This is particularly true with 
respect to Protective, against whom there are very few individual allegations. As a consequence, 
Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for fraudulent deceit and fraud 
slash intentional misrepresentation. 

Defendant’s Demurrer to fourth cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

(5) Breach of Fiduciary Duty 

“The elements of a cause of action for breach of fiduciary duty are: (1) the existence of a fiduciary 
duty; (2) a breach of the fiduciary duty; and (3) resulting damage.” (Pellegrini v. Weiss (2008) 165 
Cal.App.4th 515, 524.)  

Defendant demurs to this cause of action on the grounds that “insurance companies do not stand in a 
fiduciary relationship with policyholders.” (Griffin Dewatering Corp. v. N. Ins. Co. of New York (2009) 
176 Cal.App.4th 172, 207.) It is true that California law draws a distinction between a true fiduciary 
and the fiduciary-like duties of an insurance company. Under California law, the insurer-insured 
relationship “is not a true ‘fiduciary relationship’ in the same sense as the relationship between 
trustee and beneficiary, or attorney and client.” (Vu v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co. (2001) 
26 Cal. 4th 1142, 1150-51.) 

Plaintiff’s opposition fails to engage with Defendants’ authority regarding the lack of a fiduciary 
relationship.  



 
 

 

 

Defendant’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s fifth cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

(6) Breach of the Implied Covenant 

Defendant demurs to Plaintiff’s claim for breach of the implied covenant on the grounds that no 
benefit is due to Plaintiff (i.e., he is not entitled to change the beneficiaries of his daughter’s life 
insurance policies) and (2) his claim is barred by the genuine dispute doctrine. Plaintiff does not 
address Defendant’s argument or authority in Opposition. Defendant’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s sixth 
cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

(7) Negligence 

The elements of a cause of action for negligence are: the “defendant had a duty to use due care, that 
he [or she] breached that duty, and that the breach was the proximate or legal cause of the resulting 
injury. [Citation.]” (Nally v. Grace Community Church (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278, 292–293.) “[E]very 
[negligence] case is governed by the rule of general application that all persons are required to use 
ordinary care to prevent others from being injured as the result of their conduct.” (Weirum v. RKO 
General, Inc. (1975) 15 Cal.3d 40, 46.) The existence of a legal duty to use reasonable care in a 
particular factual situation is a question of law for the court to decide. (Adams v. City of Fremont 
(1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243, 265.) 

Defendant demurs to this claim on the grounds that “negligence is not among the theories of 
recovery generally available against insurers.” (See Dem. at 25:7-9 [citing Sanchez v. Lindsey Morden 
Claims Services, Inc. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 249, 254.) Plaintiff does not address Defendant’s argument 
in opposition.  

Plaintiff has failed to establish any duty that Defendants owed to Plaintiffs and as a consequence has 
failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. The Demurrer to the seventh 
cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

(8) Violation of Insurance Code §§ 1871 and 1874 

Plaintiff withdrew this claim in his opposition. The Demurrer to the eighth cause of action is 
sustained, without leave to amend. 

 (9) Declaratory Relief 

Because Defendant Protective currently administers to the Life Insurance policies that are the subject 
of Plaintiff’s claims (see McCabe Decl. at ¶ 5), they are consequently necessary to any relief ordered 
by the Court. The Demurrer to the ninth cause of action is overruled. 
 

 

  

    
9. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02307 
CASE NAME:  MCNEAL VS LIBERTY MUTUAL GROUP 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  000103+0002-0004-0005+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
See lines 7 and 8. 
 

 

  

    



 
 

 

 

10. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00567 
CASE NAME:  MANWILL VS MURAS, ET AL. 
 MOTION  RELIEVED AS COUNSEL+0001+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Plaintiff counsel’s motion to be relieved is granted. The court will sign the order provided.  
 

 

  

    
11. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00753 
CASE NAME:  LEAMY VS EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
 HEARING IN RE:  APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION+FILED BY KRIS LEAMY AND ROBIN 
LEAMY+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Court continues the hearing on this motion to May 11, 2022. 
 

 

  

    
12. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSN21-2357 
CASE NAME:  LEONG VS. WINGTIP COMMUNICATIONS 
 HEARING ON PETITION IN RE:  CONFIRM CONTRACTUAL ARBITRATION AWARD+0001+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Vacated, settled. 
 

 

  

    
13. 9:30 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSN18-0928 
CASE NAME:  CITY & COUNTY/SF VS COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
 HEARING IN RE:  SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE D21 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Parties to appear. 
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14. 9:01 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC18-02555 
CASE NAME:  GANNON V ODELL 
 HEARING ON MOTION RE: ATTNYS FEES UPON GRANTING SPCL MTN TO STRIKE 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 



 
 

 

 

 
Plaintiff Gannon’s motion for attorney fees pursuant to CCP 425.16 is granted in part. The unopposed 

request for judicial notice is also granted.  

Background 

Plaintiff sued his former attorney Dan Odell for legal malpractice. Mr. Odell responded with a cross-

complaint against plaintiff and his attorney in the malpractice action, Mr. Graves. The cross-complaint 

alleged a breach of contract action against the Gannons; causes of action for intentional interference 

with an existing contract, intentional interference with prospective advantage, intentional 

misrepresentation and defamation against Mr. Graves; and negligence against both the Gannons and 

Mr. Graves. Both Mr. Graves and plaintiff challenged the cross-complaint via a special motion to strike 

as to all causes of action except the breach of contract claim. This court granted the motion as to all 

challenged claims except defamation.  

The gist of the challenged claims in the cross-complaint was that Mr. Graves had wrongly maligned 

Mr. Odell’s handling of plaintiff’s underlying case and improperly reported Mr. Odell to the State Bar, 

sent a letter critical of Mr. Odell to Mr. Odell’s employer and unfairly criticized Mr. Odell to the 

Gannons. The negligence claim asserted that the Gannons had a duty to “affirm the truth or falsity” of 

Mr. Graves’ allegations of Mr. Odell before acting on them, and that Mr. Graves had a duty to 

truthfully present the facts of Mr. Odell’s prior representation to the Gannons.  

At the conclusion of the June 26, 2019 ruling on the Special Motion to Strike, this court noted that Mr. 

Graves represented himself in bringing the motion and therefore was barred from seeking fees for 

that work. Thus, “any request for fees by the Gannons must include a sufficiently detailed explanation 

of the work related to the negligence claim against the Gannons as compared to the work done on all 

the other claims."   

Fee Request 

Plaintiff seeks fees as the prevailing party in successfully striking the negligence claim in the amount 

of $24,495.98. Plaintiff calculates this as roughly two thirds of the total spent on the anti-SLAPP 

motion. He justifies the two thirds ratio by claiming that all general research and writing would have 

been required had it just been the negligence cause of action against plaintiff and therefore only one 

third of the fees expended should be attributed to the claims against Graves.  

Mr. Odell opposes any fees, claiming that the negligence cause of action against plaintiff was not 

found to be a SLAPP and that striking the claim only provides incidental benefit to the Gannons. The 

court disagrees with both points. The court clearly found the negligence claim, which was intertwined 

with the other challenged claims, was an improper SLAPP. And tossing out the claim provides real 

benefit to the Gannons in that an entire messy line of inquiry and damages relating to what the 

Gannons learned from Graves and whether it caused damage to Odell is now out of the case. 

Litigation over whether or not punitive damages could have been asserted via the negligence count is 

also obviated.  

Mr. Odell’s points challenging the amount of fees requested are better taken. Mr. Odell highlighted 

plaintiff’s numerous inconsistent claims about the total amount of fees charged for the special 



 
 

 

 

motion. Moreover, the billing records are not detailed enough to determine which portion of the fees 

charged relate to the SLAPP motion, let alone a particular cause of action involved in the SLAPP 

motion. Mr. Odell also pointed out some anomalies in the billing records. The court is further 

troubled that a great deal of fees are charged after the June 26, 2021 hearing date.  

Plaintiff has the burden of proving that the fees requested are reasonable and that they are solely 

attributable to the portion of the negligence claim related to plaintiff. The court considered only 

allowing the very small amount of fees reflected in the billing records which specifically mention the 

negligence claim. Instead, the court finds $4,800 to be a reasonable fee for the special motion. The 

court also awards $6,000 for the necessity of bringing this motion.  

Mr. Odell is ordered to pay plaintiff $10,800 as a result of the anti-SLAPP motion. 

 
 

  

    
15. 9:01 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC22-00065 
CASE NAME:  KHALID VS HOMEOWNERS FIRST, LLC 
 HEARING ON ORDER TO SHOW CASUE RE PRELIMINARY INJUSTCTION 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 Plaintiffs’ request for a preliminary injunction is denied.  The temporary restraining order 

issued on January 26, 2022, is hereby dissolved. 

Having weighed the evidence, and having considered both the likelihood that plaintiffs will 

prevail on the merits and the relative interim harm to the parties, the Court finds that the issuance of 

an injunction would not be appropriate.  (See, City of San Jose v. MediMarts, Inc. (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 

842, 850; O'Connell v. Superior Court (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1463.)  The Court is particularly 

influenced by two factors: 

• Plaintiffs’ failure to mention the alleged September 2011 settlement during 
“numerous conversations” with defendant from that month through November 2021.  
(Melamed Dec., filed on 1-18-22, ¶¶ 8-12.) 
 

• The bank records showing that plaintiffs did not make a payment of $ 8,500 when 
they claim they did.  (See the supplemental opposition papers filed on 4-20-22.) 

 
 

  

 


